
From: Michael Wright <michael@ieu.asn.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 11 June 2020 12:51 PM 
To: Chambers - Ross J <Chambers.Ross.j@fwc.gov.au> 
Cc: stephen.bull@unitedworkers.org.au; natalie.dabarera@unitedworkers.org.au; Sofia Bahas 
<sofia.bahas@afei.org.au>; nicola.shaw@afei.org.au; Sophie Margaret Whish 
<Sophie.Whish@ablawyers.com.au>; julian.arndt@ablawyers.com.au; bellearrabalde@hotmail.com; 
Carol Matthews <carol@ieu.asn.au>; Anthony Odgers <aodgers@ieu.org.au> 
Subject: AM2018/18 & AM2018/20 - 4 Yearly Review – Children’s Services Award – Substantive 
Issues [2020] FWCFB 3011 
 
Dear Associate,  
 
Re.: AM2018/18 & AM2018/20 - 4 Yearly Review – Children’s Services Award – Substantive Issues 
[2020] FWCFB 3011 
  
We write in relation to the Full Bench’s decision in 4 Yearly Review – Children’s Services Award – 
Substantive Issues [2020] FWCFB 3011. 
  
At paragraphs [556]-[560] the Full Bench indicates a ‘provisional view’ that ‘the relevant parts of the 
Teachers Award be transferred to the Children’s Services Award’, inviting submissions by 16 June 
2020. 
  
The IEU does not presently understand what the ‘provisional view’ is and cannot properly respond. It 
is not apparent to us what the ‘relevant parts’ of the Teachers’ Award are said to be (noting that the 
conditions that apply to teachers in ECEC settings are not limited to Schedule A of that Award), or if 
this is a ‘provisional view’ that the coverage of both awards should be altered – which would be a 
major case. 
  
We respectfully request that:  
 
a. the present directions be vacated; and 
 
b. the matter be listed urgently for a mention on 12, 15 or 16 June. 
 
Regards, 
 
Michael Wright 
 
 
Dr Michael Wright | Senior Industrial Officer 
Independent Education Union of Australia - NSW/ACT Branch 
GPO Box 116 
SYDNEY NSW 2001 
The Briscoe Building 
485 - 501 Wattle Street 
ULTIMO NSW 2007 
P 02 8202 8900 | F 02 9211 1455 
www.ieu.asn.au 
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